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(c) The State Government request
ed for allotment of cheaper indigen
ous rice to enable them to reduce 
the pooled price which was high. As 
the availability of cheaper indigenous 
price is very limited, all the recipient 
Govenmients have, therefore, to take 
proportion of the costlier as well as 
cheaper indigenous rice. Efforts 
were, however, made to maximise 
the supply of cheaper indigenous rice 
to the Madras Government to the 
extent possible and as a consequent 
thereof the pool price of rice ha?
been reduced from Rs. 20/8/- to Rs; 
19/12/- per maund for 1 sort rice and 
from Rs. 16/12/- to Rs. 15/4/- per
maund for II sort rice.

T imber Carrier Ships

9̂95. Shri Raghnnath Singh; (a)
Will the Minister of Transport be 
pleased to state hew many timber 
carrier ships are required in India?

(b) How many limber carrier ships
India has got at present?

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): . (a)
It is difficult to make a precise esti
mate but at a rough guess the num
ber is unlikely to exceed three.

(b) There are no timber carrier 
ships as much in India but general 
cargo and cargo-cum-passenger vessels 
of which there are many can be, and 
are in fact, used for carrying timber.

Construction of new Railway Lines

*996. Shri T. K. Chaudhart: (a)
Will the Minister of * RaUways be 
pleased to state whether H is a fact 
that Government have taken in hand 
the construction of new railway lines 
for opening up virgin coal Aelds?

(b) What is the location and num
ber of such new railway lines?

The Parilunentary Secretary to the 
Walster of Railways and i;rnBsport 
(Shri Shahnawai Khan): (a) and
(b). Yes; the construction of one 
line, the Champa-Korba line, is to be 
undertaken shortly.

*Txmb-barred’ Claims against Railways

*997« Shri Rarmaa: ca) Will the.
Minister of Railways be pleased to* 
state whether it is a fact that the Rail
way Board has issued instructions 
that claim cases which are *time-bar- 
red’ should not be paid without ob
taining sanction from the Railway 
Bosrd?

(b) If so, do Government propose* 
to lay a statement showing the numr 
ber of time-barred cases. Railway by 
Railway, with the total amount of- 
claim involved in each Railway?

(c) Have Government received 
any representation from Railway Ad
ministrations regarding the impracti
cability of the order which would re
sult in delay in the settlement of these' 
claims?

(d) What steps have been taken b3 
the Railway Board to expedite dis-̂  
posal of the time-barred cases?

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a>
Yeŝ , Sir. .

(b) A statement giving the requir
ed information is placed on the Table 
of the House. [See Appendix V, an- 
nexure No. 17]

(c) Yes, Sir.
(d) With a - view to expediting 

disposal of the time-barred claims,' 
Railway Administrations have been' 
authorised, as an Interim measure, ta' 
settle all such compensation claims 
which became time-barred upto 31st 
of August, 1953. Railway Adminis
trations have also been asked to 
tighten up the existing procedure of 
dealing with claims cases with a view 
to disposing them of before they be
come time-blirred.

Wool Testing Laboratory

*998. Shri Morarka: (a) Will the* 
Minister of Food and Agricvlture be
pleased to state whether Government 
have decided to start a testing labora
tory for wool at Jaipur?

(b) If so, what would be the expen
diture involved in setting up this lab^ 
r^tdryt
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(c) When do Government expect to 
start work, on the construction of 

^building, etc., for this purpose?

The Minister of Food an4 Agricul
ture (Shri Kidwai): (a) Yes.

(b) Expenditure during 1953-54 
and 1954-55 on the equipment for the 
laboratory is estimated at Rs. 34;000 
and Rs. 41,000 respectively. Expen
diture during the remaining 6 months 
of the current financial year on the 
staff for the laboratory is estimated 

at Rs. 80,000.
;(c) A provision of rupees H  lakhs

spread over 2 years has been made 
for the construction of a building. 
For the present, however, a private 
building has been rented at Rs. 220/
per month. Final decision regarding 
the construction of a building for the 
laboratory has not yet been taken.

Bangalore-Hydekabad Highway

*999. Shri P. Ramaswamy: Will the 
Minister of Transport be pleased to 
state:

(a) what decision has been arrived 
at about the alignment of the Banga- 
lore-Hyderabad National Highway; and

(b) whether Gk>vernment have re
ceived any recommendations from the 
Government of Madras in regard to 
alignment of the road via Kurnool?

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
jmd Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
and (b). As stated in reply to un
starred Question No. 371, on the 20th 
August 1953. it hag been decided 
tentatively to take National Highway 
No. 7 through Madhavaram and 
Raichur. This decision has been 
taken in consultation with the Gov
ernments of Madras and Hyderabad 
but the final decision will be taken 
after consulting the new Andhra 

‘ State also.

No recommendations have been 
received from the Govenunent of 
Madras recently in regard to the 
alignment t̂ ia Kurnool.

Postal Facilities for Kurnool

*1060: SInri P. Ramaswamy: (a) WiH
the Minister of CoBnnttnicattoHs be
pleased to state what improvements 
the Posts and Telegraphs Department 
propose to make in the Postal, Tele
graphic and Telephone facilities at 
Kurnool on account of the location of 
the temporary capital of the Andhra 
State there?

(b) When do Government expect to 
complete these arrangements?

The Deputy Mtniater of CommuBi- 
cattOBs (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and
(b). A statement giving details of 
the improvements the Department 
proposes to make in the'P. and T. 
facilities at Kurnool is placed on the 
Table of the House. [See Appendix 
V, annexure No. 18.]

Rice
*1001. Shri P. Ramaswamy: (a) Will 

the Minister of Food and AgrionltuPi
be pleased to state the stocks of rioa 
with the State Governments and tha 
Central Government on the 1st August. 
1953?

(b) ■ What stocks of rice do States 
expect to procure during the rest of 
the year?

(c) What quantity of rice is required 
by deficit States to meet their require
ments till the end of 1953?

The Minister of Food and Agricul
ture (Shri Kidwai): (a) The total
stocks of rice held by State Govern
ments on or about 1st August, 1953 
amounted to 796,000 tons. The stock 
of rice in Central Depot on that date 
was 29,000 tons.

(b) About 5 to 5‘5 lakh tons.
(c) The quantity required for issue 

from Government stocks in deficit 
States during the period 1st August 
to 31st December, 1953 is estimated 
at about 860,000 tons.

D i f f i c u l t i e s  t o  P a s s e n g e r s  T r a v e l l in *  
ON Ship *CinDAMBARAM'

*1002. Dr. Amin: Win the Minteter 
of Ttaasport be pleased to state:

'(a) whether Government have la- 
•eived any representations rcgardlai




